Property Location:77 OAKLAND		ount #2061061		1AP ID: 035			#: 1 of	1	Bldg N Sec #:		1 0	ord	1 of	1			te Use:	9030 12/05/2017 15:39
Vision ID: 9966	· · · ·	ount #3961962				Bldg #			Sec #.							1110	i Date.	14/03/4017 13.37
CURRENT OWNER	TOPO.	UTILI		STRT./ROA			CATION	/				NT A	SSESSM	ENT		1 17 1		
CITY OF MANCHESTER TAX COLL	FliSuitable	e 1 All Public		1 Paved		1 Urba	in		Descripti		Co		Appraised		Assess			2017
C/O TAX COLLECTOR	1 Level								EXM LA	IND	903	30		81,100		81,	100	2017
ONE CITY HALL PLAZA																	/	ANCHESTER, NH
MANCHESTER, NH 03101		SU	PPIEME	NTAL DATA	4	-			1									
Additional Owners:	Other ID:					D = 710	1		1									
	Land Adjust	NO		RAD OR CAJCAD = 710 Callback Ltr														
	Voided	NO		Sketch Note														
	Total SF	12345		Land Class													T	TETON
	Zone	12343		Parcel Zip		09-4116	<											ISION
		ът.		I areer Zap	0.510	<i>,,</i> ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,										- L *	
	Frontage/Dep GIS ID: 358-3	No		ASSOC PID	#							Total		81,100		81	100	
			00 0 11			GAT	C DDIGD	VC						-	TAUTO (
RECORD OF OWNERS		BK-VOL/PA				SAL							US ASSI					1 4 1171
CITY OF MANCHESTER TAX COLL	ECT	8964/1368		04/27/2017 U			4,100	50	Yr. Co	de Assess	sed Value		r. Code	Asses	sed Valı		r. Cou	
KARAGIANIS, EVANGELOS		7845/1297 7423/ 270		04/13/2007 U 03/09/2005 U		159,00	159,000	0 1L 2 0 00	2017 9030	30	81,	10020	16 1300		05	69,8002010	JI6 130	69,800
EVANS, JOSEPH CURTIS, CAROL ANN		6187/ 526		11/22/1999 U			4,000											
CURTIS, CAROLANN		5926/ 32		10/12/1997 U			50,000											
FRANCISCO, ERNEST L		0,10, 01					0											
,									T.,	-1-	81.	100	Total:		(9.800	Tot	al: 69.800
EVENDTI	ONC			0	THE	D ACC	SESSMEN	TC	Tot	<i>a</i> ı:				aulada				Collector or Assessor
EXEMPTIO	J/ V 3		0.1.10		INC					Comm. Int	11115 5	ignau	ure ackno	owieuge	es a vis	u oy u	Duiu	onector or Assessor
Year Type Description		Amount	Code D	escription		NI	umber	An	nount	Comm. Int.	-							
												_	4.07		TD 1741			DV
												_	APF	PRAISE	ED VAL	UES	UMIMA	
											Apprai	sed Bl	dg. Value	e (Card))			0
	Total:	CCECCINC N	EICUDO	DUAAD				-					F (B) Val	· · ·				0
		SSESSING N																0
	D NAME	STREET IN	DEX NAM	E TR	ACIN	IG			BATCH		Apprai	sed OI	B (L) Val	lue (Bld	g)			U
350/A											Apprai	sed La	and Value	e (Bldg))			81,100
		NO	TES								Special	Land	Value					0
TAX DEEDED APRIL 2017											Speera	Duild	, and					
HOUSE DEMOLISHED DUE TO FIR	E IN 2000										Total A	pprais	sed Parce	l Value				81,100
HOUSE DEMOLISHED DUE TO FIK	C IIN 2009										Valuati	on Me	ethod:					С
																	1	0
											Adjusti	ment:						0
											Net Tot	tal An	praised 1	Parcel	Value		1	81,100
											1101 101	ai Ap	praiseu		value			01,100
		BUILDING F	PERMIT F	RECORD										VISIT/	CHAN	VGE H	ISTO	RY
Permit ID Issue Date Type	Description		nount	Insp. Date	% (Comp.	Date Con	np.	Comment.	5		Date	Typ		IS		Cd.	Purpose/Result
09-3262 08/24/2009 DE	Demolish		0	05/06/2010		00			Demo exi	sting single	fam 05/0	02/201				RG	21 Sa	le Verification
06-0130 01/12/2006 RS	Residential		1,000	02/23/2006		00	12/08/20	06 🕴	REPLAC	E SHEETR	ROC 05/					LP		easur/ BP Or UC
04-1201 03/19/2004 RS	Residential		1,000		1	100	12/08/20	06 🛛	REMOV	E EXIT WA		11/200				LP		her
																		her
											02/.	27/200	0			JM	00 M	eas & Int Insp.
				LAN	DLI	NE VA	LUATIO	NSE	ECTION		_				.0			
B Use Use			Un		S		<i>C</i> .	ST.	<i>S.I.</i>			Rec						ldj.
# Code Description Zon	e Frontage	Depth Units	Pri				Factor	Idx		Notes	- Adj	Y/N		Sp	ecial Pr	ricing	Uni	t Price Land Value
1 9030 TOWN VAC		12,345		6.57 1.0000	1		1.00	350	1.00			N	0.000					6.57 81,100
		<i>,</i>																
	otal Card Land	Units: 0.28	AC Da	rcel Total Lan	d Ara	1.0 29	AC		1	L				_		Tot	alland	Value: 81,100
L	oun Curu Luna	Unus: 0.20	AC Fa	i cei Ioiui Lun	u /1re	1. 0.20	AU									101	we Lunu	01,100

Property Loo Vision ID: 9		77 OAKLAND AV	Account #3961962	MAP ID: 0358/ / 0003/ / Bldg #:	1 of 1	Bldg Name: Sec #: 1 of	1 Card 1	of 1	State Use: 9030 Print Date: 12/05/2017 15:39
C		RUCTION DETAIL	CONSTRUCTI	ON DETAIL (CONTINUED)					
Element	Cd.	Ch. Description	Element Cd	Ch. Description					
Model	00	Vacant							
				MIXED USE					
			Code Description 9030 TOWN VAC	C Percentage C 100					
				ARKET VALUATION					
			Adj. Base Rate:	0.00					
			Replace Cost AYB EYB Dep Code	D D					
			Remodel Rating Year Remodeled Dep % Functional ObsInc						
			External ObsInc Cost Trend Factor Condition % Complete	1					
			Overall % Cond Apprais Val Dep % Ovr Dep Ovr Comment	D		4			
			Misc Imp Ovr Misc Imp Ovr Commo Cost to Cure Ovr Cost to Cure Ovr Con	Ð			di .		
OR.	OUTR	UII DING & VADD ITE	MS(L) / XF-BUILDING I				which the	Sec. Marsh	A State of Case
Code Descri				p Rt Cnd %Cnd Apr Value					
		BUILDING SUB-	AREA SUMMARY SEC	ΓΙΟΝ	The Barris		and the second second	1 4 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	A State of the second sec
Code De	scription	Livin	g Area Gross Area Eff. A	rea Unit Cost Undeprec. Valu	е			Was the	and the second
						and the second			
	Ttl. Gi	oss Liv/Lease Area:	0 0	0			The second		





DISCLAIMER The information appearing on this map is for the convenience of the user and is not an official public record of the City of Manchesity. NH (the'City). This map is not survey-quality. All boindarios, essements, sreas, measurements, rights-of-way, and boindarios, essements, areas, measurements, rights-of-way, be individually compiled at from varied data sets which may be individually compiled at from varied data sets which may be individually compiled at the one of the City reases, some geographic information map defines. In such reases, some geographic information and difficult geographic features shown on this map should only be considered approximations, and as such have no official or legal value. The City makes no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, or suitability of this information. The official public records from which this data was compiled are kept in the offices of various City, County, and State government agencies and departments, and are variability wrister accurate on the opportion of this office of various City, County, and State government agencies and departments, and are suitability on the opportion of the opportion of this data for the submert of variability of the submerts of the opportion of the submerts hours. By using this map, you agree to these terms and conditions.

*

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

Agreement made this _____day of January, 2018, between the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, a body corporate and politic, with an address of One City Hall Plaza, Manchester, New Hampshire 03101 (hereinafter SELLER) and

(hereinafter BUYER)

WHEREAS, SELLER has sold at auction sale certain property described in Schedule A, annexed hereto, to BUYER and BUYER is willing to buy upon the terms and conditions set forth at said sale, the terms and conditions contained in the notice of said sale and the terms and conditions contained in this agreement, this agreement having been available for review prior to said sale.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The terms and conditions as contained in the notice of sale, as supplemented or modified up to the time of auction, are incorporated herein subject to the provisions of paragraph .

2. BUYER agrees to buy the premises described in Exhibit A, annexed hereto. This conveyance is made subject to any existing rights or liens which take precedence over the tax deed vesting title in the SELLER.

3. This conveyance is made subject to a pro rata share, as of the date of the deed, of the 2017 real estate taxes assessed on the premises described in Exhibit A.

1

by Bank or certified check upon delivery of the deed.

BUYER'S PREMIUM DUE: The SELLING PRICE does not include the BUYER'S PREMIUM of ten percent (10%) of the SELLING PRICE, due to the Auctioneer at closing.

SELLING PRICE \$_______ at _____% equals BUYERS PREMIUM \$______. Payment of such an amount by the BUYER in accordance with the previous clause, by cash or certified check at closing, is a prior condition of the SELLER'S obligation to convey title. This BUYER'S PREMIUM is in addition to the SELLING PRICE and is payable directly to the Auctioneer.

5. BUYER is purchasing the property "as is, where is" and is not relying upon any warranty, statement or representation, express or implied, made by or for the SELLER or the auctioneer as to the property's title, its condition, or its suitability for any particular use.

6. BUYER shall bring the property into compliance with the zoning ordinances of the City of Manchester and specifically waives any claim the BUYER may have to a nonconforming use or nonconforming building.

7. SELLER makes no warranties as to title, the zoning and permitted uses of the property, the availability of utilities, access to the premises or the condition of the premises.

8. SELLER shall convey the property by a **DEED WITHOUT COVENANTS OR** WARRANTIES.

2

9. BUYER agrees to close on the premises and tender the sum due under 4(b) above and no later than <u>NOON</u> on Thursday March 1, 2018 at the Office of the Manchester City Solicitor, One City Hall Plaza, Manchester, New Hampshire or at such other time and place as the BUYER and SELLER may agree to in writing.

10. Time is of the essence with regards to the performance of the obligations called for by this Agreement.

11. This Agreement is subject to the Supplemental Disclosures attached hereto the BUYER as exhibit B. The BUYER acknowledges that these Supplemental Disclosures were reviewed and signed by the BUYER prior to the execution of this Agreement.

12. The BUYER is solely responsible for the removal of any tenants and the disposition of any personal property remaining on the premises.

13. If the BUYER shall default in the performance of BUYER's obligations under this Agreement, the amount set further 4(a) above shall, at the option of the SELLER, become the property of the SELLER as reasonable liquidated damages.

14. In the event that the BUYER should default in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, the BUYER agrees that its rights to purchase the property set forth in Schedule A, annexed hereto, shall, at the option of the SELLER, be assigned to the SELLER and/or its nominee. This assignment shall be in the nature of a mitigation of damages and acceptance by the SELLER shall not constitute a waiver of any other claim for damages by the SELLER against the BUYER, nor shall it prohibit retention of the amount set forth under 4(a) above as reasonable liquidated damages, to induce the SELLER and/or its nominee to accept assignment hereunder.

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands this ______th day of January, 2018.

City of Manchester

Witness

Duly Authorized

Witness

BUYER

EXHIBIT A

Map 0358 Lot 0003, 77 OAKLAND AVE as shown in the records of the Board of Assessors ofManchester, New Hampshire. Said property was formerly owned by EVANGELOSKARAGIANIS and was acquired by the City of Manchester, New Hampshire by virtue of a Tax

Collector's deed dated April 27, 2017, recorded in the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds on

May 1, 2017 at Book 8964, Page 1368.

EXHIBIT B

The following notifications are made pursuant to N.H. RSA 477:4-a, 477:4-c and 477:4-d.

"Radon Gas: Radon gas, the product of decay of radioactive materials in rock may be found in some areas of New Hampshire. This gas may pass into a structure through the ground or through water from a deep well. Testing can establish its presence and equipment is available to remove it from the air or water."

"Lead Paint: Before 1977, paint containing lead may have been used in structures. The presence of flaking lead paint can present a serious health hazard, especially to young children and pregnant women. Tests are available to determine whether lead is present."

Water Supply: Because the SELLER has not actually occupied or resided in the property

information relative to the type of any private water supply system, its location, malfunctions, date

of installation, date of most recent water test and whether there has been a problem such as

unsatisfactory water test, or a water test with notations is unknown and unavailable to the

SELLER.

Private sewage disposal system: Because the SELLER has not actually occupied or resided in the property information as to a private sewage disposal system, if any, its location, malfunctions, the date it was most recently serviced and the name of the contractor who services the system is unknown and unavailable to the SELLER.

DATE

BUYER

DEED WITHOUT COVENANTS

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, a body corporate and politic, with a principal address of One City Hall Plaza, Manchester, New Hampshire 03101 Grantor, for consideration paid, does hereby convey to ______ of______, Manchester, New Hampshire, Grantee, WITHOUT COVENANTS OR WARRANTIES, all Grantor's right, title and interest in and to a certain parcel of land situated in the City of Manchester, County of Hillsborough, New Hampshire, described as follows:

Land off _____Street Map # L #

Formerly taxed under the name of ______.

Meaning and intending to convey the premises conveyed to the City of Manchester by Tax Collector's Deed dated April 27, 2017 and recorded in the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds at Book _____, Page _____.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Manchester has caused this deed to be executed in its name and on its behalf by Joyce Craig, Mayor this _____ day of

, 2018.

Signed in presence of:

City of Manchester

Witness

By:_____ Joyce Craig Mayor

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH, SS

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Joyce Craig, Mayor of the City of Manchester, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing deed, and who acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes contained therein.

Date

Justice of the Peace/Notary Public My Commission expires: